### **RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-106**

#### A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AN EXPENDITURE IN EXCESS OF \$50,000 FOR THE LEASE OF VARIOUS HOLIDAY LIGHTING AND OTHER DECORATIONS FOR THE DOWNTOWN AREA AND FERRAN PARK.

**WHEREAS**, the it has been a long-time tradition for the City of Eustis to have put up holiday lights and other decorations in the downtown area and within Ferran Park; and

**WHEREAS,** City Purchasing Ordinance requires the City Commission to approve any purchase exceeding \$50,000; and

**WHEREAS**, the City's Fiscal Year 2023/2024 approved budget includes adequate funding for the lease of these holiday decorations; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has for several years piggybacked off the City of St. Petersburg's holiday decoration agreement with Holiday Outdoor Decor; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to have the holiday decorations put up in a timely manner, the City of Eustis must proceed with implementation of the lease agreement as soon as possible;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, as follows:

- That the City Commission hereby approves the lease with Holiday Outdoor Décor in the amount of \$72,935.50 pursuant to their quote dated November 3, 2023; and
- (2) That the City Manager is authorized to execute all agreements necessary to provide said products with the above vendor.

**DONE AND RESOLVED**, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

### CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner

ATTEST:

Christine Halloran, City Clerk

# **CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION**

### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023, by Michael L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are personally known to me.

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:

### CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

This document has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content, for use and reliance of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.

City Attorney's Office

Date

# **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING**

The foregoing Resolution Number 23-106 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published the same by posting one copy hereof at City Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and one copy hereof at the Eustis Parks and Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

Christine Halloran, City Clerk